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BLEFORE THE
LIMITED PRACTICE BOARD

Inre LFP No. 1.G14-00004

CLINA BEGLYARQVA., STIPULATION TO SIX-MON'TH
SUSPENSION

[Limited Practice Officer (I.PO No.
10490),

Under Rule 9.1 of the Rules for Enforcement of Limited Practice Officer Conduct
(ELPOC), the following Stipulation to Revocation is entered into by the Limited Practice Board
(Board), through senior disciplinary counsel Jonathan Burke, respondent’s counsel Adam
Asher, and respondent Elina Beglyarova (Respondent).

Respondent understands that she is entitled under the ELPOC o a hearing, to present
cxhibits and witnesses on her behalf, and to have a hearing officer determine the [facts,
misconduct and sanction in this case. Respondent further understands that she is entitled under
the ELLPOC to appeal the outcome ol a hearing to the Board, and, in certain cases, the Supreme
Court.  Respondent lurther understands that o hearing and ﬁppcal could result in an oulcome
more favorable or less favorable to her. Respondent chooses to resolve this proceeding now by
entering into the following stipulation to facts. misconduct, and sanction to avoid the risk, time,
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expense and publicity attendant to Turther proceedings.

Respondent wishes to stipulate to suspension without affirmatively admitting the lacts
and misconduct in §11, §12. 414, €16, 421, 425, and €26. rather than proceed to a public hearing,
Respondent agrees that if this matter were 1o proceed to a public hearing, there is a substantial
fikelihood that disciplinary counsel would be able o prove, by a clear preponderance of the
evidence, the facts and misconduct in {11, 412, 414, 416, §21, 25, and §26.

I. ADMISSION TO PRACTICE

I. Respondent was admitted to engage in the limited practice of law in the State of
Washinglon on June 25, 2007,

H. STIPULATED FACTS

2. Alliance Escrow, LLC (Alliance) was licensed (o engage in the business of an Escrow
Agent by the State of Washington Department of Financial Institutions (IDFID).

3. During all material times, Respondent was an owner and Designated Dscrow Officer
of Alliance.

4. Alliance was hired to act as the escrow oflicer. closing agent. for the sale of a certain
adult family home (AFH) located in Kent, Washington during July 2008.  Although the sale
involved an ATFH. the purchase and sale agreement was a residential purchase and sale
agreement,

5. Alliance charged a closing and escrow foee of $2,465.66 for closing the sale of the
AFH.

6. Respondent acted as the cscrow ofticer and as a Limited Practice Oflicer (LPQ) for
the sale of the AFH.

7. The buyer (Buyer) of the AFH abtained a loan of $837.250 from Alaska USA Federal
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Credil Union (Alaska) to finance Pdll of the $985.000 purchase pmc The Buyer concealed
from Alaska that the Buyer had given a note and a deed of trust to the seller (Seller).  Alaska
would not have made the loan il' it had known of the existence of the second loan, The Buyer
ultimately defaulted on both loans and Alaska lost over $250.000 from the transaction.

8. The escrow instructions prepared by Respondent and Signed on July 21, 2008,
requircd Respondent to prepare a settlement statement showing all funds deposited for the
account of cach of the parties and the disbursements from such funds.

9. OnJuly 24,2008. the Buyer executed a promissory note (Promissory Note) obligating
him 1o pay $147.750 to the Scller. The Buyer also exceuted a deed of trust (Deed of Trust)
securing the obligation under the Promissory Note.

10. On July 24, 2008, Respondent notarized the Deed of "frust, but did not record it with
the King County Auditor.  Respondent did not fully understand the significance of the Deed of
‘Trust at the time she notarized it,

1. On July 24, 2008, SM wired $48.000 to Alliance to be applied 1o the transaction. On
the same date. TP, wired $100.000 to Alliance to be applied 16 the transaction. These payments
were lemporary secrel loans to the Buyer. Respondent claims she was not aware of the details
regarding the sources of these funds.

12, Respondent prepared a  Disbursements  Summary/Balance  Sheet [Distribution
Summary| that inaccurately reflected that the payments of $48,000 and $100,000 were reccived
from the “borrower.”™ Respondent had no factual basis 1o indicate in her Distribution Summary
that the $148,000 was reecived from the borrower, The Distribution Summary also inaccurately
rellected that the $148.000 received by Alliance was paid to the Sél!cr.

13. On July 28, 2008, the sale ol the AFT1 closed.
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14. The HUD-T Seulement Statements (HUD-1 Stalements) prepared by Respondent
inaccurately reflected that the Seller would reccive cash in the amount of $283,163.84 and
inaccurately showed that the Buyer paid a total of $163,423.89 in cash at closing.  In facl. the
Buyer did not make any signiﬁcum.cush payments to the Seller at closing. The HUD-I
Statements did not reflect the existence of the Promissory Note.

I5. On July 29, 2008, Respondent and/or Alliance dishursed the escrow funds.

16. Respondent disbursed $48.000 by wire to SM and $100,000 by wire to TP.
Respondent disbursed closing proceeds of $135,163.84 to the Seller, not the $283,163.84
referenced in the HUD-1 Settlemeit Statements.  None of these disbursements were accurately
reflected on the final settlement statements prepared by Respondent.

17, The Buycr and SM were convicted of erimes related to the concealed loans described
above, On March 14, 2014, the Buyer was convicted of mortgage fraud. and was later Qrdered

to pay restitution of $256,704.60. On February 3, 2014. SM was convicted of conspiracy to

commit oblaining a signature by deception or duress, and was later ordered (o pay restitution of

$32,769.66. Respondent was not charged with any crime in conncetion with the concealed
loans,

18. DFIT investigated Respondent’s conduct in connection with the concealed loans, The
Association deferred its investigalion of this matter until the proceedings commenced by DI
were resolved,

19. On March 21, 2014, the Dircctor of DFI entered a consent order (Consent Order) 1o
resolve allegations against Respondent and Alliance,  Under the Consent Order, Respondent
agreed that she violated (1) RCW 18.44.301(6) “lor making or concurring in making any false
entry. or omitting or concurring in omitting to make any material enwy, in Respondent’s
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books:™ and (2) RCW 18.44.301(8) for “willfully failing to make any proper entry in the books
ol the escrow business as required by law.” |
20, Under the terms of the Consent Order. Respondent’s escrow  license  was
“surrendered™ but Respondent could reapply for her license afier six months provided that
Respondent comply with a number of conditions, including an independent audit of Alliance's
business records and requiring Respondent to take at least forly hours of training.  Respondent
has complied with these conditions and is currently seeking her escrow officer’s license from
DFL under the terms of the Consent Order  Respondent has not acted as an LPO since her DFI
entered the Consent Order in March 2014,
ITL. STIPULATION TO MISCONDUCT
21. Respondent’s conduct in providing inaccurate information in the FIUD-1 Statements
and the Distribution Summary violated Rule [10(3) (committing an act that reflects disregard
for the rule of law) ol the Limited Practice Officer Rules of Professional Conduet (LPORPC).
IV. PRIOR DISCIPLINE
22. Respondent has no prio.r discipline.
V. SANCT]()N ANALYSIS
23. Tn Washington, the LPORPC were modeled on the rules governing lawyer conduct
{Rules for Professional Conduet). The Washington Supreme Court has held that the American

Bar Association Standards for Imposing Lawver Sanctions (1991 cd. & Feb. 1992 Supp.)

("ABA Standards”) provide the appropriate framework to impose disciplinary sanctions in

lawver discipline cases. In_re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Halverson, 140 Wn.2d 475, 492,

998 P.2d 8§33 (2000).
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24, 'The application of the ABA Standards’ by analogy in this case would result in a
presumptive sanction of suspension under ABA Standard 7.2.2
25. Respondent knowingly violated the rule of law by providing inaccurate information
regarding payments received and distributed on the HUD-1 Statements and Distribution
Summary,
26. Respondent’s conduct contributed to significant monetary harm to Alaska.
27. The presumptive sanction for Respondent’s violation of LPORPC 1.10() is a
suspension und ABA Standard 7.2.
28. No aggravating lactors from ABA Stundard 9.22 apply.to Respondent’s conduct,
29, The following mitigating (actors from ABA Standard 9.32 apply o0 Respondent’s
conduct;
(a) Absence of a prior disciplinary recard:
(b) Inexperience in the LPO practice [Respondent had been admitted as an L.PO for one
year at the time of the misconduct};
(¢) Imposition of other penalties or sanctions |Respandent was sanctioned and fined by
DT for the same conduct].
30. The mitigating faclors warrant less than the maximum suspension,

31.1n this case, Respondent’s ultimale sanction should be similar to the sanction

b Althaugh the ABA Standards have been applicd by analogy, there are signilicant differences between
discipline for lawyers and LPOs. For example, a disbarred lawyer may not seek reinstatement from
disbarment until after a period of five years. Rule 25.1(b) of the Admission to Practice Rules (APR).
An LPO may scek reinstatement of a revoked license after two years. APR 12, Regulation 16.1(A). The
maximum length of suspension for lawyers is three years. Rule 13.3(a) of the Rules for Enforcement of
Lawyer Conduct. The maximum length of suspension for 1LPOs is one year. ELPOC 13.3(a).

] . . . . . . .
“ ABA Standard 7.2 provides: Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawver knowingly engages in
conduct thal is a violation of a duty owed as a professional and causes injury or potential injury 1o a
client, the public. or the legal svstem.
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imposed by DFL The FLPOC docs not include a sanction that js the same as the sanction
imposed by DFI: surrender the escrow ticense but allow Respondent to reapply in six months,
A six-month suspension is the sanction that is most analogous to the sanction imposed by DT,
VI. STIPULATED DISCIPLINE
32.The parties agree to a six-month suspension of Respondent’'s LPO license.
Reinstatement will be conditioned on repayment ol costs,
VI, RESTITUTION
33. Restitution does not apply,
VHI. COSTS AND EXPENSES
34, In light of Respondent’s willingness to resolve this matter by stipulation at an early
stage ol'the proceedings, Respondent shall pay attormey fees and administrative costs o $500 in

accordance with ELPOC 13.9(i). The Board through disciplinary counsel will seek a money

judgment under ELPOC 13.9(7) i these costs are not paid within 30 days of approval of this

stipulation.
IX. VOLUNTARY AGREEMENT

35. Respondent states that prior to entering into this Stipulation she consulted with
independent counsel or had an opporfunity to consult independent legal counsel regarding this
Stipulation. that she had the opportunity to be represented by legal counsel in these proceedings,
that Respondent is entering into this Stipulation voluntarily, and that no promises or threats have
been made by the Board. nor by any representative thereol. 1o induce the Respondent to enter
into this Stipulation except as provided herein,

X. LIMITATIONS

36. This Stipulation is a compromise agreement intended to resolve this matier in
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accordance with the purposes of LPO discipline while avoiding further proceedings and the
expenditure of additional resources by the Respondent and the Board. Baoth the Respondent
lawyer and the Board acknowledge that the result afier further proceedings in this matter might
differ from the result agreed (o hercin.

37. This Stipulation is not binding upon the Board or Respondent as a statement ol all
existing fucts relating to the professional conduct of the respondent tawyer, and any additional
existiﬁg facts may be proven in any subsequent disciplinary proceedings,

38. This Stipulation results Irom the consideration of various factors by both parties,
including the benefits to both by promptly resolving this matter without the time and expense of
hearings, Board appeals, and Supreme Court appeals or petitions for review. As such, approval
of this Stipulation will not constitute precedent in determining the appropriate sanction to be
imposed in other cases: but, if approved. this Stipulation will be admissible in subsequent
proceedings against Respondent to the same extent as any other approved Stipulation:

39. Under Limited Practice Board policy, in addition to the Stipulation, the Beard shali
have available to it for consideration all documents that the partics agree to submit to the Board,
and all public documents. Under ELPOC 3.1(b), all documents that form the record before the
Board for its review become public information on approval of the Stipulation by the Board,
unless disclosure is restricted by order or rule of law,

40. 11" this Stipulation is approved by the Board and Supreme Court, it will be followed
by the disciplinary action agreed to in this Stipulation.  All notices required in the Rules for
Enforcement of Limited Practice Officer Conduct will be made.

41.1f this Stipulation is not approved by the Board and Supreme Court, this Stipulation

will have no force or effect, and ncither it nor the fact of its execution will be admissible as
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2 any civil or criiminal action.
3 WHEREFORI the undersivried being fully advised. adopt, and agree (o the Taets and

L] terms ol this Stipulation to Revocation as set forth above.,

N ‘ . /) -
3 /,wﬁ/f\' ;[ / i

6 Flina Beglyarova, 1O Na710490
Respondent

-

E ] el 2SS0

Adam Asher. WSBA No. 35317
Y Attorpey for Respondent

hathan Burke. WSBA Bar No, 20010
senior Disciplinary Counsel
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